Foreign exchange translation adjustments

Cumulative translation adjustments as at January 1, 2004
relating to foreign operations have been balanced by a
corresponding adjustment to the consolidated reserves (with
no impact on total shareholder equity).

Share-based payments

The Group decided to only apply IFRS 2 to payments made in
the form of equity instruments granted after November 7,
2002 and which have not fully vested by January 1, 2005.

Financial instruments

Given the late adoption of IAS 32 and 39, the Group has opted
to apply these standards for the first time from January 1, 2005.
The resulting impact is reported in note 12.4.

86
12.1.2 Reconciliation of shareholders’ equity as at January 1, 2004

Restatements

January 1, 2004 (restated in accordance with IFRS standards and the layout required by French accounting principles)
Cancellation

French of Elimination Stock-options Pensions
accounting translation of goodwill and Group and Other IFRS after

(in thousand euros) principles differential amortization savings plans retirement restatements restatements

Relevant principle IFRS 1 IAS 36 IFRS 2 IFRS 1 / IAS 19 IAS 17
ASSETS
Goodwill 141,838 141,838
Intangible fixed assets 17,449 17,449
Tangible fixed assets 385,181 6,389 391,570
Financial assets 3,899 3,899
Depreciation and amortization (281,133) 726 (280,407)
Total net fixed assets 267,234 7,115 274,349
Net inventory 103,226 103,226
Prepayments 28 28
Accounts receivable 79,225 79,225
Other receivables 13,665 13,665
Provisions for doubtful receivables (3,026) (3,026)
Taxes – Claim on the State
Deferred taxes 8,280 2,375 10,655
Marketable securities 24,688 24,688
Cash 12,428 12,428
Provision for write-down of marketable securities
Total current assets 238,514 2,375 240,889
Deferred income and other accruals 4,070 4,070
TOTAL ASSETS 509,818 2,375 7,115 519,308
LIABILITIES:
Equity (Group’s share)
Capital stock 19,734 19,734
Additional paid-in capital 27,134 151 27,285
Foreign exchange translation adjustments (6,674) 6,674
Retained earnings 195,545 (6,674) (151) (4,012) 2,553 187,261
Group’s share of net income 21,001 21,001
Total shareholders’ equity – Group’s share 256,740 (4,012) 2,553 255,281
Minority interests
Provisions for risks and contingencies 27,865 6,387 34,252
Deferred taxes 24,372 1,400 25,772
S/Total 52,237 6,387 1,400 60,024
Miscellaneous borrowings 100,229 3,162 103,391
Prepayments received 1,585 1,585
Accounts payable 50,638 50,638
Tax and social security liabilities 40,875 40,875
Other liabilities 3,426 3,426
Tax liability 2,358 2,358
Secured loans on fixed assets and related 1,688 1,688
Total debt 200,799 3,162 203,961
Deferred income and other accruals 42 42
TOTAL LIABILITIES 509,818 2,375 7,115 519,308

87

APPENDIX TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Reclassifications

January 1, 2004
(in thousand euros)
Format compliant with French  IFRS after Breakdown current/ Other Format compliant with
accounting principles restatement non-current restatements IFRS IFRS standards

Relevant principle IAS 1
ASSETS ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Goodwill 141,838 (141,838)
Intangible fixed assets 17,449 93,851 111,300 Intangible assets
Tangible fixed assets 391,570 491 (232,419) 159,642 Tangible assets
Financial assets 3,899 (1) 3,898 Financial assets
Depreciation and amortization (280,407) 280,407 –
Total net fixed assets 274,349 491 274,840

10,655 10,655 Deferred taxes
319 319 Other non-current assets

11,465 285,814 Total non-current assets
CURRENT ASSETS

Net inventory 103,226 103,226 Inventories
Prepayments 28 (28) –
Accounts receivable 79,225 (79,225) –
Other receivables 13,665 3,260 76,227 93,152 Trade and other receivables
Provisions for doubtful receivables (3,026) 3,026 –
Taxes – Claim on the State –
Deferred taxes 10,655 (10,655) –
Marketable securities 24,688 24,688 Financial assets
Cash 12,428 12,428 Cash and cash equivalents
Provision for write-down of
marketable securities –
Total current assets 240,889 (7,395) 233,494 Total current assets
Deferred income and other accruals 4,070 (4,070) –
TOTAL ASSETS 519,308 519,308 TOTAL ASSETS

88
January 1, 2004

(in thousand euros)
Format compliant with French  IFRS after Breakdown current/ Other Format compliant with
accounting principles restatement non-current restatements IFRS IFRS standards

Relevant principle IAS 1
LIABILITIES SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND

LIABILITIES
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Equity (Group’s share)
Capital stock 19,734 19,734 Capital stock
Additional paid-in capital 27,285 27,285 Additional paid-in capital
Foreign exchange translation adjustments –
Retained earnings 187,261 (187,261) –

208,262 208,262 Consolidated reserves
Group’s share of net income 21,001 (21,001) –
Total shareholders’ equity – Group’s share 255,281 255,281 Total shareholders’ equity – Group’s share
Minority interests Minority interests

255,281 Total shareholders’ equity
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Provisions for risks and contingencies 34,252 (8,415) 25,837 Long-term provisions
60,678 60,678 Financial debt

Other long-term liabilities
Deferred taxes 25,772 25,772 Deferred taxes
S/Total 60,024 60,678 (8,415) 112,287

60,678 (8,415) 367,568 Total long-term liabilities
SHORT-TERM LIABILITIES

8,415 8,415 Short-term liabilities
Miscellaneous borrowings 103,391 (103,391) –

42,713 42,713 Financial debt
Prepayments received 1,585 (1,585) –
Accounts payable 50,638 (50,638) –
Tax and social security liabilities 40,875 (40,875) –
Other liabilities 3,426 94,828 98,254 Trade and other payables
Tax liability 2,358 2,358 Tax liability
Secured loans on fixed assets and related 1,688 (1,688) –
Total debt 203,961 (60,678) 8,457 151,740 Total short-term liabilities
Deferred income and other accruals 42 (42) –
TOTAL LIABILITIES 519,308 519,308 TOTAL LIABILITIES

89

APPENDIX TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

12.1.3 Reconciliation of profit as at December 31, 2004

Restatements

Year ended December 31, 2004 (restated in accordance with IFRS standards
and the layout required by French accounting principles)

French Elimination Stock-options Pensions
accounting of goodwill and Group and Other IFRS after

(in thousand euros) principles amortization savings plans retirement restatements restatements

Relevant principle IAS 36 IFRS 2 IFRS 1/IAS 19 IAS 17
Net revenues 540,971 540,971
Changes in inventory, finished and in process goods 6,775 6,775
Total production 547,746 547,746
Other revenues 4,136 4,136
Total operating revenues 551,882 551,882
Cost of materials (136,047) (136,047)
Other purchases and external expenses (108,962) 327 (108,635)
Other management costs
Value added before temporary employees 306,873 327 307,200
Taxes and duties (10,379) (10,379)
Temporary employee expense (10,254) (10,254)
Salaries and benefits (188,921) (508) 225 (189,204)
Profit-sharing (3,869) (3,869)
EBITDA 93,449 (508) 225 327 93,493
Depreciation (27,865) 360 (27,505)
Reserve allocations (11,627) (11,627)
Provision reversals 9,228 9,228
EBIT 63,185 (508) 225 687 63,589
Net financial income (2,953) (31) (2,984)
Pre-tax income from ordinary operations 60,232 (508) 225 656 60,605
Extraordinary income 8,254 8,254
Extraordinary expenses (16,367) (16,367)
Net extraordinary income or loss (8,112) (8,112)
Income tax (16,810) (76) (225) (17,111)
Income of consolidated companies 35,310 (508) 149 431 35,382
Equity-affiliated companies
Profit before goodwill amortization 35,310 (508) 149 431 35,382
Goodwill amortization allowance (10,855) 6,898 (3,957)
Net profit 24,455 6,898 (508) 149 431 31,422
Of which Group’s share including
equity-affiliated companies 24,434 6,898 (508) 149 431 31,401
Of which minority interests 21 21

90

Reclassifications

Financial year ending December 31, 2004
(in thousand euros)
Format compliant with  IFRS after Restatement of income Other Format compliant with IFRS
French accounting principles restatements statement items restatements IFRS standards

Net revenues 540,971 540,971 Net revenues
Changes in inventory, finished 6,775 6,775 Changes in inventory, finished
and in process goods and in process goods
Total production 547,746 547,746 Total production
Other revenues 4,136 48 4,184 Other revenues
Total operating revenues 551,882 48 551,930 Total operating revenues
Cost of materials (136,047) (136,047) Cost of materials
Other purchases and external expenses (108,635) (519) (109,154) Other purchases and external expenses
Value added before temporary
employees 307,200 (471) 306,729 Added value
Taxes and duties (10,379) 19 (10,360) Taxes and duties
Temporary employee expense (10,254) 10,254 –
Salaries and benefits (189,204) (14,123) (1,374) (204,701) Personnel expenses

(including temporary employees)
Profit-sharing (3,869) 3,869 –
EBITDA 93,493 (1,826) 91,668 EBITDA
Depreciation (27,505) (9) (27,514) Depreciation
Reserve allocations (11,627) 9,228 (3,404) (5,803) Net provision allowances
Provision reversals 9,228 (9,228) –
EBIT 63,589 (5,239) 58,351 EBIT
Net financial income (2,984) 2,984 –
Pre-tax income from ordinary operations 60,605 2,984 (5,239) 58,351 –
Extraordinary income 8,254 (5,237) 3,017 Non-recurring operating income
Extraordinary expenses (16,367) 6,413 (9,954) Non-recurring operating expenses
Net extraordinary income or loss (8,112) 1,175 (6,937) –

51,414 Operating result
(2,747) 8 (2,739) Cost of finance

(244) (244) Other financial revenues and expenses
Income tax (17,111) 101 (17,010) Taxes
Income of consolidated companies 35,382 (2,991) 31,422 –
Equity-affiliated companies –
Profit before goodwill amortization 35,382 (7) 31,422 –
Goodwill amortization allowance (3,957) 3,957 –
Net profit 31,422 (7) 31,422 Earnings
Of which Group’s share including
equity-affiliated companies 31,401 31,401 Earnings attributable to the Group
Of which minority interests 21 21 Minority interests

91

APPENDIX TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

12.1.4 Reconciliation of shareholders’ equity as at December 31, 2004

Restatements

Year ended December 31, 2004 (restated in accordance with IFRS standards and the layout required by French accounting principles)
Cancellation

French of Elimination Stock-options Pensions
accounting translation of goodwill and Group and Other IFRS after

(in thousand euros) principles differential amortization savings plans retirement restatements restatements

Relevant principle IFRS 1 IAS 36 IFRS 2 IFRS 1/IAS 19 IAS 17
ASSETS
Goodwill 136,330 136,330
Intangible fixed assets 18,566 18,566
Tangible fixed assets 401,091 6,565 407,656
Financial assets 4,008 4,008
Depreciation and amortization (303,266) 6,735 1,086 (295,445)
Total net fixed assets 256,729 6,735 7,651 271,115
Net inventory 115,012 115,012
Prepayments 61 61
Accounts receivable 87,595 87,595
Other receivables 11,438 11,438
Provisions for doubtful receivables (2,939) (2,939)
Taxes – Claim on the State
Deferred taxes 10,943 2,299 13,242
Marketable securities 80,278 80,278
Cash 8,535 8,535
Provision for write-down of marketable securities
Total current assets 310,923 2,299 313,222
Deferred income and other accruals 3,565 3,565
TOTAL ASSETS 571,217 6,735 2,299 7,651 587,902
LIABILITIES
Equity (Group's share)
Capital stock 19,794 19,794
Additional paid-in capital 27,902 151 28,053
Foreign exchange translation adjustments (10,672) 6,511 163 (3,998)
Retained earnings 208,924 (6,674) (163) 358 (4,012) 2,553 200,986
Group’s share of net income 24,434 6,898 (509) 149 428 31,401
Total shareholders’ equity – Group’s share 270,382 (163) 6,898 (3,863) 2,981 276,235

Minority interests 395 395
Provisions for risks and contingencies 32,933 6,162 39,095
Deferred taxes 24,490 1,628 26,118
S/Total 57,818 6,162 1,628 65,608
Miscellaneous borrowings 123,155 3,042 126,197
Prepayments received 752 752
Accounts payable 61,875 61,875
Tax and social security liabilities 42,001 42,001
Other liabilities 6,639 6,639
Tax liability 5,066 5,066
Secured loans on fixed assets and related 3,029 3,029
Total debt 242,517 3,042 245,559
Deferred income and other accruals 500 500
TOTAL LIABILITIES 571,217 (163) 6,898 2,299 7,651 587,902

92

Reclassifications

December 31, 2004
(in thousand euros)
Format compliant with French  IFRS after Breakdown current/ Other Format compliant with
accounting principles restatement non-current restatements IFRS IFRS standards

Relevant principle IAS 1
ASSETS ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Goodwill 136,330 (136,330) –
Intangible fixed assets 18,566 87,819 106,385 Intangible assets
Tangible fixed assets 407,656 148 (246,930) 160,874 Tangible assets
Financial assets 4,008 (4) 4,004 Financial assets
Depreciation and amortization (295,445) 295,445 –
Total net fixed assets 271,115 148 271,263

13,242 13,242 Deferred taxes
570 570 Other non-current assets

13,960 285,075 Total non-current assets
CURRENT ASSETS

Net inventory 115,012 115,012 Inventories
Prepayments 61 (61) –
Accounts receivable 87,595 (87,595) –
Other receivables 11,438 2,847 84,717 99,002 Trade and other receivables
Provisions for doubtful receivables (2,939) 2,939 –
Taxes – Claim on the State Taxes – Claim on the State
Deferred taxes 13,242 (13,242) –
Marketable securities 80,278 80,278 Financial assets
Cash 8,535 8,535 Cash and cash equivalents
Provision for write-down of marketable securities –
Total current assets 313,222 (10,395) 302,827 Total current assets
Deferred income and other accruals 3,565 (3,565) –
TOTAL ASSETS 587,902 587,902 TOTAL ASSETS

93

APPENDIX TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2004
(in thousand euros)
Format compliant with French  IFRS after Breakdown current/ Other Format compliant with
accounting principles restatement non-current restatements IFRS IFRS standards

LIABILITIES SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
AND LIABILITIES
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Equity (Group’s share)
Capital stock 19,794 19,794 Capital stock
Additional paid-in capital 28,053 28,053 Additional paid-in capital
Foreign exchange translation adjustments (3,998) 3,998 –
Retained earnings 200,986 (200,986) –

200,626 200,626 Consolidated reserves
(4,147) (4,147) Translation reserves

509 509 Earnings recorded directly
as shareholders’ equity

Group’s share of net income 31,401 31,401 Profit for the period
Total shareholders’ equity – 276,235 276,235 Total shareholders’ equity –
Group’s share Group’s share
Minority interests 395 395 Minority interests
S/Total 276,630 Total shareholders’ equity

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Provisions for risks and contingencies 39,095 (11,521) 27,574 Long-term provisions

91,117 91,117 Financial debt
Other long-term liabilities

Deferred taxes 26,118 26,118 Deferred taxes
65,608 91,117 (11,521) 144,809

91,117 (11,521) 421,439 Total long-term liabilities
SHORT-TERM LIABILITIES

Miscellaneous borrowings 126,197 (126,197) –
35,080 35,080 Financial debt

11,521 11,521 Current provisions
Prepayments received 752 (752) –
Accounts payable 61,875 (61,875) –
Tax and social security liabilities 42,001 (42,001) –
Other liabilities 6,639 108,157 114,796 Trade and other payables
Tax liability 5,066 5,066 Tax liability
Secured loans on fixed assets and related 3,029 (3,029) –
Total debt 245,559 (91,117) 12,021 166,463 Total short-term liabilities
Deferred income and other accruals 500 (500) –
TOTAL LIABILITIES 587,902 587,902 TOTAL LIABILITIES

Reclassifications (continued)

94
12.1.5 Summary of restatements

12.2 Main restatements

12.2.1 Translation adjustments (IFRS 1)

IFRS 1 (first time adoption of IFRS) allows translation
adjustments existing before January 1, 2004 to be reset to zero.
In the event of the subsequent disposal of a subsidiary not
using the consolidation currency (Euros), the resulting profit or
loss will not be adjusted by the translational adjustments
generated before January 1, 2004.

The adoption of this optional restatement will result in the
reclassification at the transition date (January 1, 2004) of an